
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
4 August 2023 

 
Tel: (01285) 623181/623208 

e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

DECISION MEETING 

 
A meeting of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance Decision Meeting 

will be held at Council Chamber - Trinity Road on Friday, 18 August 2023 at 1.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance Decision 

Meeting 

(Councillor Mike Evemy) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

To note any declarations of interest by the Cabinet Member, Officers, or other 

Members present.  

 

2.   Application for a Section 13A Council Tax Discount (Pages 3 - 6) 

This report seeks the approval of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Finance of the recommendation to REFUSE the application for the reasons 

given in the report.  

 

Reporting Officer: Mandy Fathers (Mandy.Fathers@publicagroup.uk)  

 

DATE OF DECISION: NO EARLIER THAN 17 AUGUST 2023 

 

DEADLINE FOR COMMENTS: NOON ON 18 AUGUST 2023 

 

Note: Any Member who wishes to comment on an item is requested to send those 

comments (preferably by e-mail) to democratic@cotswold.gov.uk  

 

 

(END) 

Page 2

mailto:Mandy.Fathers@publicagroup.uk
mailto:democratic@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

DELEGATED DECISION MAKING MEETING 

Subject APPLICATION FOR A SECTION 13A COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT 

Wards affected Moreton West 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member with responsibility 

for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and 

Revenues 

Email: mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk     

Report author  Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and 

Revenues  

Email:  mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider a Section 13A Council Tax discount 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member responsible for Finance  

considers an: 

a) Application for Discretionary Council Tax discount submitted 

under Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 

amended, and refuse for reasons given within the report. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering our services to the highest standards 

 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Leader, Deputy Leader and Member for Finance, Chief Executive and 

Deputy Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, Interim Head of Legal 

Services, Finance Business Partner, Assistant Director, Director of 

Finance (Publica) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The reason for this report is for the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance to 

consider an application submitted to the council for a Section 13A council tax discount. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Council has been approached by a resident in Moreton in Marsh to request a 

Discretionary Discount be applied to the arrears on their Council Tax account of the property 

for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years. 

2.2 This is a Band D Council Tax property with a 2018/19 annual charge of £1669.29.  The 

outstanding amount for the year is £499.23.  The 2019/20 annual charge was £1757.21 and 

the outstanding amount for the year is £1421.15.  The total outstanding balance is therefore 

£1,920.38. 

2.3 Under Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, the Council can 

use its discretionary powers to reduce the liability for Council Tax in relation to individual 

cases where someone has found themselves in difficult circumstances. 

 

3. MAIN POINTS  

 

3.1 The application is in respect of the applicant’s previous address which they vacated in July 

2020. 

 

3.2 The applicant is a pensioner, in receipt of state pension, pension credits and full council tax 

support. 

 

3.3 An income and expenditure form has been submitted with the appropriate supporting 

documentation, and a financial assessment has been carried out which shows a surplus income 

at the end of each month. 

 

3.4 Whilst resident in the previous property the applicant was also self-employed as well as 

receiving a pension, pension credit and council tax support. 

 

3.5 The council tax support was calculated on the income earned through self-employment; 

however, following a review of the claim it was found that the self-employed income was 

higher than the previous calculation for council tax support was assessed on.  This created an 

overpayment of Council Tax Support totalling £3,006.42 from the financial years 2017/18 to 

2020/21. 

 

3.6 The applicant has repaid £1,086 of this debt, leaving the balance of £1,920.42. 

Page 4



 
 

 

3.7 Since July 2020, the applicant has been in receipt of full council tax support at their current 

address. 

 

3.8 The applicant has declared savings of £10,000 and therefore sufficient money to address the 

council tax owing.  It is therefore being proposed that the application for a discretionary 

council tax discount be refused. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

4.1 The full cost resulting from the granting of a local Discretionary Discount is met by the 

billing authority and there is no statutory right to pass on the cost to other major 

precepting authorities.  Costs arising from the granting of a local discretionary discount 

would need to be met from the provision for such discounts included within the Council 

Priorities Fund. 

 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

5.1 Under Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended by Section 76 of 

the Local Government Act 2003), the Council is permitted to award a discretionary council 

tax discount.   

  

6. RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

6.1 The approval, or otherwise, of the individual applications does not set a precedent or carry 

any significant risk to the Council or its residents, as each application is considered on an 

individual basis.  

  

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

 

7.1 There are no unacceptable adverse effects on the protected characteristics covered by the 

Equalities Act that have been identified 

 

8. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 There are none associated with this report.  

  

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

Page 5



 
 

8.1 An alternative percentage of discretionary discount could be considered; however, as the 

applicant has sufficient surplus income to meet their outstanding Council Tax liability no 

alternatives are being proposed.   

 (END) 

Page 6


	Agenda
	2 Application for a Section 13A Council Tax Discount



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 

for Finance Decision Meeting 

18/August2023 

 

 

 
Notification of Decision of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Present:  Councillor Mike Evemy 

Officers:  David Stanley- Deputy Chief Executive, Mandy Fathers Business Manager - 

Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Service, Ana Prelici- Democratic Services Officer 

 

1. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were none from the Deputy Leader or the Officers present.  

 

The Deputy Leader explained that the identity of the applicant was not known to either them. 

 

2. Application for a Section 13A Council Tax Discount 
 

It was also confirmed that there had been no comments from the public received by Officers. 

 

Neighbourhood Planning: Regulation 15 Decision for the Down Ampney Neighbourhood 

Development Plan 

 

The purpose of the report was to consider a Section 13A Council Tax discount. 

 

The Business Manager summarised the report and explained there was outstanding charge 

and that the application was in respect of the applicant’s previous address which they vacated 

in July 

2020. 

 

The applicant was a pensioner, in receipt of state pension, pension credits and full council tax 

support. 
 

An income and expenditure form had been submitted with the appropriate supporting 

documentation, and a financial assessment had been carried out which showed a surplus 

income 

at the end of each month. 

 

The Business Manager stated that the applicant has declared savings of £10,000 and therefore 

sufficient money to address the council tax owing. It was therefore being proposed that the 

application for a discretionary council tax discount be refused. 

 

The Business Manager also noted that the previously declared self-employment income was 

incorrect. 

 

The Deputy Leader asked if any payments had been received. The Business Manager stated 

that payments had previously been made in repayment of the debt, to the count of £1,086.  

 



Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance Decision Meeting 

18/August2023 

The initial debt had been caused by the applicant not declaring an increase in self-employed 

income.  

 

The Business Manager stated that repayment could potentially be through a payment plan, and 

not necessarily a bulk payment. 

 

The Deputy Leader stated in section 2.2 of the report there was a discrepancy of 4p in the 

report, but that the payment would be around £1920. 

 

 

Decision 

 

The Deputy Leader considered the recommendations of the officer and the application for 

Discretionary Council Tax discount submitted under Section 13A of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, as amended, and refused for reasons given within the report. 

 

Reason for Decision of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

The Deputy Leader had stated that they did not believe exceptional grounds to apply to the 

application. The Deputy Leader stated that if the applicant had originally informed the Council 

about the increase in income, that the Applicant would have had to repay the amount, and 

that, owing to the Applicant’s surplus income and savings, they believed them to be able to 

pay.  

 

The Deputy Leader stated that in making this decision, the tax payer’s interests overrode the 
Applicant’s, but that an affordable payment plan could be arranged with the applicant. 

 

ACTIONS BY:  

 

Mandy Fathers 

Tel: 01285623553 

 

Date of Publication:   18 August 2023   

Closing Date for Call-In: 28 August 2023 (5.00pm) 

Action Embargoed until:    29 August 2023 

 

  

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


